

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

19 WAP 2020

---

JAMES E. LEADBITTER AND TAMMY M. LEADBITTER

v.

KEYSTONE ANESTHESIA CONSULTANTS, LTD., A CORPORATION,  
CHRISTOPHER MERCK, D.O., AJOY KATARI, M.D., JOHN P. WELDON,  
M.D. AND ST. CLAIR HOSPITAL

v.

CARMEN PETRAGLIA, M.D. AND SOUTH HILLS ORTHOPAEDIC  
SURGERY ASSOCIATES, A CORPORATION  
APPEAL OF: ST. CLAIR HOSPITAL

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL SOCIETY**

---

*Appeal from the February 12, 2020 Order and Opinion of the Superior  
Court of Pennsylvania, at No. 1414 WDA 2018, affirming the Order  
entered September 17, 2018, in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny  
County, Civil Division, at Docket No. G.D. No. 14-10939*

---

**LAMB McERLANE PC**

Maureen M. McBride

James C. Sargent

Attorney I.D. Nos. 57668; 28642

24 East Market Street, Box 565

West Chester, PA 19381-0565

(610) 430-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

II. FACTS ..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

A. Peer Review Protections Are Necessary to Promote Public  
Policy and Interest in Improving Health Care ..... 8

B. Proper Application of the Federal and State Statutes Compels  
the Conclusion that Information in the Credentialing File Is  
Peer Review Information that Should Be Protected ..... 11

C. The Superior Court’s Holding Requiring Release of Data  
Bank Reports Directly Conflicts with Federal Law ..... 17

V. CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Bredice v. Doctors Hosp., Inc.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 249 (D.D.C. 1970).....	9
<i>Brown v. Medical College of Ohio</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ohio 1999) .....	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 14 A.3d 798 (Pa. 2011).....	15
<i>Diaz v. Provena Hosp.</i> , 817 N.E.2d 206 (Ill. 2004) .....	20
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>Ex parte Alabama State Board of Pharmacy</i> , 253 So. 3d 972 (Ala. Civ. App. 2017).....	21
<i>KD ex rel. Dieffenbach v. United States</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 587 (D. Del. 2010) .....	10
<i>Kmonk-Sullivan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 955 (Pa. 2001).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.</i> , 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Reginelli v. Boggs</i> , 181 A.3d 293 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Macgovern</i> , 83 F.R.D. 79 (W.D. Pa. 1979) .....	10
<i>Sanderson v. Frank S. Bryan, M.D., Ltd.</i> , 522 A.2d 1138 (Pa. Super. 1987) .....	11
<i>Steel v. Weisberg</i> , 347 Pa. Super. 106, 110, 500 A.2d 428 (Pa. Super. 1985) .....	11

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C.A. § 11101 .....	4
42 U.S.C.A. § 11112 .....	18

42 U.S.C.A. § 11135 .....	19
42 U.S.C.A. § 11137 .....	5
42 U.S.C.A. § 11151 .....	18
63 P.S. § 425.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

<i>Healthcare Entity Bylaws and Related Documents: Navigating the Medical Staff/Healthcare Entity Relationship</i> ; § 1.1 (3d ed. 2011) .....	19
<i>National Practitioners' Data Bank</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 20473 (April 5, 2013) ....	4, 22, 23
<i>Terminating the Hospital-Physician Employment Relationship: Navigating Conflicts Arising from the Physician's Dual Roles as Employee and Medical Staff Member</i> , 23 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 425 (2014) .....	19
<i>The Medical Peer Review Privilege: A Linchpin for Patient Safety Measures</i> , 86 Mass. L. Rev. 157 (2002) .....	9

**Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 513 .....	1, 2
